
Safety and use
We recommend that you read this chapter carefully before 
using your device. The manufacturer disclaims any liability for 
damage, which may result as a consequence of improper use or 
use contrary to the instructions contained herein.

•	CONDITIONS OF USE:
Switch the device off before boarding an aircraft.
Switch the device off when you are in health care facilities, except 
in designated areas. As with many other types of equipment 
now in regular use, devices can interfere with other electrical or 
electronic devices, or equipment using radio frequency.
Switch the device off when you are near gas or flammable 
liquids. Strictly obey all signs and instructions posted in a fuel 
depot, petrol station, or chemical plant, or in any potentially 
explosive atmosphere.
When this device is switched on, it should be kept at least 
20 cm from the body.
When the device is switched on, it should be kept at least 15 cm 
from any medical device such as a pacemaker, a hearing aid, or 
an insulin pump, etc..
Do not let children use the device and/or play with the device 
and accessories without supervision.
If your device has a removable cover, note that your device may 
contain substances that could create an allergic reaction.
If your device is a unibody device, the back cover is not 
removable. If you disassemble your device the warranty will 
not apply. Disassembling the device may cause leakage of 
substances that could create an allergic reaction.
Always handle your device with care and keep it in a clean and 
dust-free place.
Do not allow your device to be exposed to adverse weather or 
environmental conditions (moisture, humidity, rain, infiltration 
of liquids, dust, sea air, etc.). The manufacturer’s recommended 

operating temperature range is 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F ).
Do not open, dismantle, or attempt to repair your device 
yourself.
Do not drop, throw, or bend your device.
Do not paint it.
Use only adapters and accessories which are recommended by 
TCL Communication Ltd. and its affiliates and are compatible 
with your device model. TCL Communication Ltd. and its 
affiliates disclaim any liability for damage caused by the use of 
other adapters.

This symbol on your device, and the accessories means 
that these products must be taken to collection points at 
the end of their life:
- Municipal waste disposal centres with specific bins for 

these items of equipment;
- Collection bins at points of sale.
They will then be recycled, preventing substances being 
disposed of in the environment, so that their components can 
be reused.
In European Union countries:
These collection points are accessible free of charge.
All products with this sign must be brought to these collection 
points.
In	non-European	Union	jurisdictions:
Items of equipment with this symbol are not to be thrown into 
ordinary bins if your jurisdiction or your region has suitable 
recycling and collection facilities; instead they are to be taken to 
collection points for them to be recycled.

•	Adapters:
Mains powered adapter will operate within the temperature 
range of: 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F ).
The powered adapter designed for your device meet the 
standard for safety of information technology equipment and 

office equipment use. Due to different applicable electrical 
specifications, a power adapter you purchased in one jurisdiction 
may not work in another jurisdiction. They should be used for 
this purpose only.
Characteristics of power adapter supply (depending on the 
country):
Travel charger: Input: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 350 mA
Output: 9V, 1A

Radio waves
THIS DEVICE MEETS INTERNATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR 
EXPOSURE TO RADIO WAVES.
Your device is a radio transmitter. It is designed not to exceed 
the limits for exposure to radio waves (radio frequency 
electromagnetic fields) recommended by international 
guidelines. The guidelines were developed by an independent 
scientific organisation (ICNIRP) and include a substantial safety 
margin designed to assure the safety of all persons, regardless 
of age and health.
Your device is equipped with a antenna. For optimal operation, 
you should avoid touching it or degrading it.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device pursuant to part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference to radio or television reception, 
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one 
or more of the following measures:
•Reorient or relocate the antenna;
•Increase the separation between the equipment and device;

•Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the device is connected;
•Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for 
help.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.
For the devices associated with the operation of a licensed radio 
service (e.g. FM broadcast), they bear the following statement:
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
•This device may not cause harmful interference;
•This device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.
FCC ID: 2ACCJB119

•	Radiation	Exposure	Statement
This device complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment and it also complies with 
Part 15 of the FCC RF Rules.
This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance 20cm between the deice and your body.

Licences 
The Wi-Fi Logo is a certification mark of the Wi-Fi Alliance.

General	information
•Website: www.tcl.com/global/en/
•Hotline: see “SERVICES” leaflet or go to our website.
•Manufacturer: TCL Communication Ltd.
•Address: 5/F, Building 22E, 22 Science Park East Avenue, 
Hong Kong Science Park, Shatin, NT, Hong Kong.

Disclaimer
There may be certain differences between the user manual 
description and the device’s operation, depending on the 
software release of your device or specific carrier services.
TCL Communication Ltd. shall not be held legally responsible for 
such differences, if any, nor for their potential consequences, 
which responsibility shall be borne by the carrier exclusively.

Warranty
Your device is warranted against any defect or malfunctioning 
which may occur in conditions of normal use during the warranty 
period of twenty-four (24) months(1) from the date of purchase 
as shown on your original invoice.
Accessories sold with your device are also warranted against any 
defect which may occur during the first twelve (12) months(1) 
from the date of purchase as shown on your original invoice.
In case of any defect of your device which prevents you from 
normal use thereof, you must immediately inform your vendor 
and present your device with your proof of purchase.
(1) The warranty period may vary depending on your country.
If the defect is confirmed, your device or part thereof will be 
either replaced or repaired, as appropriate. Repaired device and 
accessories are entitled to a one (1) month warranty for the 
same defect. Repair or replacement may be carried out using 
reconditioned components offering equivalent functionality.
This warranty covers the cost of parts and labor but excludes 
any other costs.
This warranty shall not apply to defects to your device and/or 
accessory due to (without any limitation):
- Non-compliance with the instructions for use or installation, 
or with technical and safety standards applicable in the 
geographical area where your device is used;
- Connection to any equipment not supplied or not recommended 

by TCL Communication Ltd.;
- Modification or repair performed by individuals not authorised 
by TCL Communication Ltd. or its affiliates or your vendor;
- Modification, adjustment or alteration of software or hardware 
performed by individuals not authorised by TCL Communication Ltd.;
- Inclement weather, lightning, fire, humidity, infiltration of 
liquids or foods, chemical products, download of files, crash, 
high voltage, corrosion, oxidation…
Your device will not be repaired in case labels or serial numbers 
(IMEI) have been removed or altered.
There are no express warranties, whether written, oral or 
implied, other than this printed limited warranty or the 
mandatory warranty provided by your country or jurisdiction.
In no event shall TCL Communication Ltd. or any of its affiliates 
be liable for indirect, incidental or consequential damages of any 
nature whatsoever, including but not limited to commercial or 
financial loss or damage, loss of data or loss of image to the full 
extent those damages can be disclaimed by law.
Some countries/states do not allow the exclusion or limitation 
of indirect, incidental or consequential damages, or limitation of 
the duration of implied warranties, so the preceding limitations 
or exclusions may not apply to you.

Safety and 
warranty 
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Precauciones de uso
Antes de utilizar su dispositivo, lea detenidamente este capítulo.
El fabricante no se hará responsable de las consecuencias que 
resulten de una utilización inadecuada del dispositivo y/o no 
conforme a las instrucciones contenidas en este instructivo de 
uso.

•	CONDICIONES DE USO:
Desconecte el dispositivo antes de abordar un avión.
No encienda el dispositivo en un hospital, excepto en las 
zonas autorizadas. La utilización de dispositivos móviles, como 
la de otros equipos, puede interferir con el funcionamiento 
de dispositivos eléctricos, electrónicos o que utilicen 
radiofrecuencias.
Desconecte el dispositivo cuando esté cerca de gas o de líquidos 
inflamables. Respete las reglas de utilización en los depósitos de 
carburante, las gasolineras, las fábricas de productos químicos y 
en todos los lugares donde existan riesgos de explosión.
Cuando el dispositivo esté encendido, debe mantenerse a un 
mínimo de 20 cm del cuerpo.
Cuando el dispositivo esté encendido, no lo coloque nunca a 
menos de 15 cm de un aparato médico (marcapasos, prótesis 
auditiva, bomba de insulina, etc.).
No deje a los niños usar o jugar con el dispositivo ni con sus 
accesorios sin supervisión de un adulto.
Sea siempre muy cuidadoso con su dispositivo y guárdelo en un 
lugar limpio y sin polvo.
No exponga su dispositivo a condiciones desfavorables 
(humedad o condensaciones, lluvia, infiltración de líquidos, 
polvo, brisa marina, etc.). Las temperaturas recomendadas por 
el fabricante van de 0°C a +40°C.
No intente abrir, desmontar o reparar usted mismo el dispositivo.
No deje que se le caiga el dispositivo, ni lo arroje al vacío, ni 
intente doblarlo.

No pinte su dispositivo.
Si el dispositivo cuenta con una cubierta removible, tenga 
en cuenta que el dispositivo podría contener sustancias que 
podrían provocar una reacción alérgica.
Si este dispositivo es un dispositivo de una sola pieza, la cubierta 
posterior no es removible. Si lo hace, el dispositivo perderá la 
garantía.
Utilice sólo adaptadores y accesorios recomendados por TCL 
Communication Ltd. y sus filiales que sean compatibles con el 
modelo de su dispositivo. En caso contrario, TCL Communication 
Ltd. y sus filiales declinan toda responsabilidad en caso de daños 
derivados del uso de otros adaptadores.

Si su dispositivo o sus accesorios tienen este símbolo, 
deberá llevarlos a uno de estos puntos de recolección 
cuando estén fuera de uso:
- Centros de eliminación de residuos municipales, con 

contenedores especiales para este tipo de elementos.
- Contenedores en los puntos de venta.
Los productos serán reciclados para evitar que se eliminen 
sustancias dañinas para el medio ambiente, y sus componentes 
serán reutilizados.
Si el país o región cuenta con instalaciones de reciclaje y 
recolección, estos productos no deberán tirarse en basureros 
normales. Se deberán llevar a los puntos de recolección para 
su reciclaje.

•	CARGADORES
Casa A.C./ Cargadores de viaje operarán dentro del rango de 
temperatura de: 0 ºC a 40 ºC.
Los cargadores están diseñados para que su dispositivo cumpla 
las normas de seguridad para los equipos de tratamiento de la 
información y de oficina. Debido a las diferentes características 
eléctricas aplicables, el cargador que ha comprado en un país 
puede resultar incompatible en otro país. Están diseñados sólo 
para este uso.
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Cargador de viaje: Entrada: 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 350 mA
Salida: 9 V, 1 A

Ondas de radio
ESTE DISPOSITIVO CUMPLE CON LAS NORMAS 
INTERNACIONALES EN MATERIA DE EXPOSICIÓN A LAS 
ONDAS ELECTROMAGNÉTICAS.
El dispositivo es un transmisor y receptor de ondas 
radioeléctricas. Ha sido diseñado y fabricado a fin de respetar 
los límites de exposición a las radiofrecuencias (RF).
Estos límites forman parte de un conjunto de exigencias y 
establecen los niveles de radiofrecuencia autorizados para el 
público.
Su dispositivo está equipado con una antena integrada. Para 
beneficiarse de una calidad de funcionamiento óptima durante 
sus comunicaciones, no toque ni deteriore la antena.
Importante: Este dispositivo ha sido probado y se confirma que 
cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital Clase B, de 
conformidad con el apartado 15 de las normas de la Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones del gobierno de los Estados Unidos.
Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección 
razonable en contra de la interferencia dañina cuando el 
equipo se opera en un entorno comercial. Este equipo 
genera, usa y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia, por lo 
que en el caso de no instalarse ni usarse de acuerdo con el 
instructivo de uso, podría causar una interferencia dañina 
en las radiocomunicaciones. No obstante, no se garantiza 
que no se produzca ninguna interferencia en la recepción de 
radio o televisor, lo que puede comprobarse encendiendo y 
apagando el equipo. Es recomendable que el usuario corrija 
dichas interferencias mediante uno o varios de los siguientes 
procedimientos:
Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito 
distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
Consulte con el distribuidor o técnico de radio o televisor 
cualificado para obtener asistencia.
Los cambios o modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente 
aprobados por la parte responsable por el cumplimiento de las 
normas, podría cancelar el derecho del usuario a usar el equipo.
Para dispositivos de recepción asociados con un servicio de 
radio bajo licencia (Radio FM por ejemplo), se aplica la siguiente 
declaración:
Este dispositivo cumple el apartado 15 de las normas de la 
Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones del gobierno de los 
Estados Unidos.
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
Este dispositivo podría no causar interferencias dañinas.
Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, 
incluyendo la interferencia que podría causar una operación no 
deseada.
FCC ID: 2ACCJB119

Licencias
El logotipo de Wi-Fi es una marca de certificación de 
Wi-Fi Alliance.

Información	general
Fabricante: TCL Communication Ltd.
Dirección: 5/F, Building 22E, 22 Science Park East Avenue, 
Hong Kong Science Park, Shatin, NT, Hong Kong.

Exención	de	responsabilidad
Es posible que encuentre diferencias entre la descripción en 
esta guía y el funcionamiento real del dispositivo, dependiendo 

de su versión del software o de los servicios específicos de cada 
operadora.
TCL Communication Ltd. no se responsabiliza legalmente de 
dichas diferencias si existieran, ni tampoco de las posibles 
consecuencias, cuya responsabilidad debería recaer en la 
operadora.

Garantía
TCL Communications Ltd garantiza al comprador original de 
este dispositivo inalámbrico si se comprueban defectos en 
este producto o parte del mismo, durante el uso normal por 
parte del comprador por defectos en el material o mano de 
obra, generando una falla en el producto, dentro de los doce 
(12) meses a partir de la fecha de compra que aparece en el 
recibo original emitido por un agente de ventas autorizado. Si 
el defecto queda confirmado, será reparado o reemplazado 
(con componentes nuevos o reacondicionados) según resulte 
conveniente, sin costos por las piezas ni la mano de obra. Las 
baterías, adaptadores de corriente, y otros accesorios que 
vienen incluidos en la caja también están garantizados contra 
defectos o mano de obra que resulten en una falla del producto 
dentro de los seis (6) meses a partir de la fecha de compra.
Esta garantía no abarca los defectos que se presenten en el 
dispositivo y/o en los accesorios debidos (entre otros) a:
Caso omiso de las instrucciones de uso o instalación o de las 
normas técnicas y de seguridad aplicables en la zona geógrafica 
donde se utilice el dispositivo;
Conexión a un equipo no proporcionado o no recomendado por 
TCL Communications Ltd.;
Modificaciones o reparaciones realizadas por particulares no 
autorizados por TCL Communications Ltd. o sus filiales;
Modificaciones o alteraciones del sistema operativo del 
dispositivo realizadas por individuos no autorizados o 
aplicaciones de terceros;

Inclemencias meteorológicas, tormentas eléctricas, incendios, 
humedad, filtraciones de liquidos o alimentos, productos 
químicos, descarga de archivos, golpes, alta tensión, corrosión, 
oxidación, etcétera.
La alteración o retirada de las etiquetas del dispositivo o 
numeros de serie (IMEI).
Daños causados por la exposición a agua u otros líquidos, 
humedad, temperaturas extremas, condiciones meteorológicas 
adversas, arena, polvo y demás condiciones externas.
Dispositivos arraigados;
Daños causados por un abuso físico, sin importar la causa.
No existe ninguna otra garantía expresa, ni escrita, ni verbal, 
ni implícita, además de esta garantía limitada impresa o la 
garantía obligatoria determinada por la jurisdicción o el país del 
cliente. En ningún caso TCL Communications Ltd o sus filiales 
serán responsables de daños imprevistos o consecuentes de 
ninguna naturaleza, entre ellos, la pérdida de operaciones 
o actividad comercial, en la medida en que la ley permita el 
descargo de responsabilidad respecto a dichos daños. Algunos 
paises o estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños 
indirectos, imprevistos o consecuentes, ni la limitación de la 
duración de las garantías implícitas, por lo que es posible que 
las limitaciones o exclusiones precedentes no se apliquen en su 
caso.

Información 
de seguridad y 
garantía

Por favor, lea esta información de seguridad y garantía antes de 
utilizar el dispositivo.


